

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CATHERINE ANN MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-
Appellant

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF GADSDEN,
ALABAMA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

ANITA S. HODGKISS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4491

Miller and United States v. Board of Educ. of Gadsden
00-12649 HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts	5
C. The District Court's Decision	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT:	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE GADSDEN SCHOOL DISTRICT WAS UNITARY AND NO LONGER IN NEED OF COURT SUPERVISION	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THE GADSDEN SCHOOL SYSTEM UNITARY WHEN THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE NEITHER COMPLIED IN GOOD FAITH WITH THE TERMS OR GOALS OF THE 1995 CONSENT DECREE NOR ELIMINATED THE VESTIGES OF PAST DISCRIMINATION TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE	25
A. School Policies	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Multi-Cultural Curriculum	32
C. Quality Of Education	33
D. Bi-Racial Advisory Committee	37
E. Faculty Positions	38
III. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S MOTION FOR A DECLARATION OF UNITARY STATUS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 1995 CONSENT DECREE	40
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 164 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999)	22, 25
* <u>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</u> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	22
* <u>Freeman v. Pitts</u> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lee v. Etowah County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 963 F.2d 1416 (11th Cir. 1992)	22
<u>Lockett v. Board of Educ. (Muscogee County)</u> , 111 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<u>Miller v. Board of Educ.</u> , No. 00-12224-H (11th Cir. April 25, 2000)	5

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 29

United States v. Georgia (Troup County), 171 F.3d 1344
(11th Cir. 1999) 21-22, 23

Youngblood v. Dalzell, 925 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1991) 22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause 2

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

RULES:

11th Cir. R. 28-4 2
